effect on the financial statements are as follows: 

A. Refinancing the Company's Loan Liabilities 

On February 5, 2021, common bond loans were disbursed to refinance the Company's existing loan 

liabilities as follows: 

- secured CBL amounting to forty-four million six hundred thirty five thousand Euro (€ 

44,635,000), was covered by "NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE SA", "EUROBANK SA» and "PIRAEUS 
BANK SA", as initial bondholders, 

- secured CBL amounting to seven million one hundred seventy-seven thousand Euro (€ 
7,177,000), covered by "NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE SA" and "EUROBANK SA", as initial 

bondholders, 

- secured CBL amounting to twenty-four million nine hundred eighty thousand Euro (€ 
24,980,000), covered by "NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE SA", "EUROBANK SA” and "ATTICA BANK 

SA" as initial bondholders, 

as provided for in the contractual documents on the issuance of the aforementioned CBLs, signed on 

16 October 2020. 

B. Regular General Meeting

[...]

The present Corporate Governance Statement constitutes integral and special part of the annual 

Management Report of the Company’s Board of Directors. 

C.10 Explanatory Report of article 4, par. 7 of Law 3556/2007  

(a) Share capital structure 

On 31.12.2021, the Company’s share capital amounted to €18,336,001,05 (eighteen million three 

hundred thirty-six thousand one euro and five cents) and is divided into [13.582.223] common registered 

shares with nominal value of €1.35 each.  

Pursuant to the Shareholders’ Register of the 31 December 2021, the Company’s shareholding structure 

was the following: